iii) The designation of certain investments in equity instruments not held for trading as FVOCI.
It is assumed that the credit risk has not increased significantly for those debt securities which carry low credit risk at the date of initial
application of IFRS 9.
The following table shows the original measurement categories in accordance with IAS 39 and the new measurement
categories under IFRS 9 for the Group’s financial assets and financial liabilities as at January 1, 2018.
SAR in 000s

Financial assets

a)

Financial liabilities

Due from banks and other financial institutions
Positive fair value derivatives
Loans and advances, net
Investment securities –debt
Investment securities – debt
Investment securities – debt
Investment securities – equity
Investment securities – equity
Other assets – receivables

Due to banks and other financial institutions
Negative fair value derivatives
Customer deposits
Debt securities in issue
Other liabilities

Page 12 of 89

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS (continued)

b)

SAR 000s IAS 39 carrying
amount as at

December 31,
 2017

Re-
classification

Re-
measurement

(ECL)

IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

January 1,
 2018

Financial assets
Amortised cost
Cash and balances with SAMA 4 18,504,255   -   (3,229)   18,501,026
Due from banks and other financial institutions 5 9,372,200   -   (4,722)   9,367,478
Loans and advances, net 8 138,837,618   -   (1,426,062)   137,411,556
Investment securities - debt, net 7 31,436,344   -   (37,046)   31,399,298
Other assets 530,009   -   -   530,009

Note

The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to
IFRS 9 on January 1, 2018.

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

3.1

Page 13 of 89

3. SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)
ADOPTION OF NEW STANDARDS (continued)

b)

IAS 39 carrying
amount as at

December 31,
2017

Reclassification Re-measurement
(ECL)

IFRS 9 carrying
amount as at

January 1,
2018

Financial assets

14,629,799   -   -   14,629,799

-   (1,520,604)   -   (1,520,604)
-   (12,224,295)   -   (12,224,295)
-   (884,900)   -   (884,900)

January 1, 2018 14,629,799   (14,629,799)   -   -

December 31, 2017 -   -   -   -
-   1,520,604   -   1,520,604

January 1, 2018 -   1,520,604   -   1,520,604

December 31, 2017 -   -   -   -
-   12,224,295   -   12,224,295

January 1, 2018 -   12,224,295   -   12,224,295

FVIS

December 31, 2017 303,760   -   -   303,760
-   884,900   -   884,900

January 1, 2018 303,760   884,900   -   1,188,660

115,890   -   -   115,890
January 1, 2018 115,890   -   -   115,890

Financial liabilities
Amortised cost

Due to banks and other financial institutions 7,056,168   -   -   7,056,168
154,365,549   -   -   154,365,549

Debt securities in issue 8,016,639   -   -   8,016,639
8,142,899   -   653,909   8,796,808

177,581,255   -   653,909   178,235,164

 FVIS
77,923   -   -   77,923

January 1, 2018 77,923   -   -   77,923

FVOCI – debt

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the years ended December 31, 2018 and 2017

3.1
The following table reconciles the carrying amounts under IAS 39 to the carrying amounts under IFRS 9 on transition to IFRS
9 on January 1, 2018.

SAR 000s

Available for sale
December 31, 2017
Transferred to:
FVOCI – equity

Other liabilities

FVIS

FVOCI - equity

From available for sale